MEMORANDUM, /-y

Arizona Corporation Commission

oreN meeTiNG  [[[INUMININR
0000093054

TO: THE COMMISSION ML 3 P 340 DOCKETED

FROM: Utilities Division £.7 CORP COMMISSI0H DEC 31 2008
DOCKET CONTROL

DATE: December 31, 2008 DOGKETED By @\ K\\

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER

COMPANY, AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY TO
IMPLEMENT AN ARSNIC COST RECOVERY MECHANISM FOR ITS SUN
CITY WEST WATER DISTRICT (DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0280, WS-
01303A-02-0867, WS-01303A-02-0869 AND WS-01303A-02-0870)

I. Introduction

Pursuant to Decision No. 68310,' Arizona-American Water Company (“Company”,
“Applicant” or “AAW?) filed an application on April 30, 2008, with the Arizona Corporation
Commission (“Commission”) requesting authorization to implement Step Two of its Sun City
West Water District (“District”) Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”). On
December 16, 2008, the AAW filed a revised application with the Commission.

The monthly arsenic surcharge per customer was established to aid the Company 1n its
efforts to comply with the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new
arsenic maximum contaminant level of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”’) which went into effect on
January 23, 2006. The EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10
ppb effective January 23, 2006.

Pursuant to Decision No. 68310, Arizona American Water Company filed the required
schedules for Commission approval prior to the implementation of the ACRM.

II. Background

On November 22 and December 13, 2002, the AAW filed applications with the Arizona
Corporation Commission (“Commission”) for fair value determinations of its utility plant and for
permanent rate increases for ten of its districts (Sun City West Water, Sun City West
Wastewater, Sun City Water, Sun City Wastewater, Mohave Water, Havasu Water, Anthem
Water, Agua Fria Water, Anthem/Agua Fria Wastewater and Tubac Water). On June 30, 2004,
the Commission issued Decision No. 67093 establishing permanent rates for these ten districts.

On February 15, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 67593 granting the
Company’s request to reopen the record in its rate case concluded by Decision No. 67093 for the

! Issued November 14, 2005.




THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 2

limited purpose of serving as evidentiary basis for future ACRM filings for the affected Arizona-
American water districts.

By Procedural Order issued March 29, 2005, Arizona-American was directed to file a
new application indicating the relief sought regarding the ACRM, and to consolidate the new
application with those existing dockets from Decision No. 67093 that would be affected by the
specific relief request in its filing.

On April 15, 2005, the AAW filed an application (Docket No.W-01303A-05-0280) for
authority to implement ACRMs for its Agua Fria Water, Sun City West Water, Havasu Water,
and Tubac Water Districts. On May 4, 2005, the Company filed a Motion to Delete the Tubac
Water District from its application. By Procedural Order issued May 6, 2005, the Company’s
request to delete the Tubac Water District from its application was approved.

The Commission issued Decision No. 68310 granting the Company’s application for
authority to implement an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism in its Agua Fria Water, Sun City
West Water and Havasu Water Districts and a Havasu District Arsenic Impact Fee Tariff subject
to the terms and conditions contained in that Decision.

On August 30, 2006, AAW filed an application with the Commission requesting
authorization to implement Step-One of the ACRM for its Sun City Water District. On
December 5, 2006, the Commission issued Decision No. 69173 granting AAW the authority to
implement Step-One of its ACRM.

The Step-One surcharge added $3.70 to the monthly customer charge for a customer with
a 5/8-inch meter and $0.4592 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate. The average residential
customer bill (with usage of 10,023 gallons) increased by approximately $8.31 (or 48.85 percent)
from $17.01 to $25.32.

1. Company’s Current Application

AAW filed an application to implement a Step-Two of its ACRM on April 30, 2008. The
Step-Two application sought to recover eligible arsenic related O&M cost and net additional
arsenic related plant not included in the Step-One surcharge. On December 16, 2008, AAW filed
a revised application with the Commission. The revised Step-Two ACRM application seeks
only to recover eligible arsenic related O&M cost.

The Company’s present application proposes to maintain the Step-One ACRM surcharge
and supplement it with a Step-Two ACRM surcharge. The Step-Two surcharge is composed of
permanent or on-going components and temporary (12-months) components. The permanent
portion includes a $0.36 monthly customer charge and a $0.0439 per 1,000 gallons commodity
rate, and the temporary portion includes a $0.36 monthly customer charge and a $0.0439 per




THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 3

1,000 gallons commodity rate.> The permanent components provide for recovery of on-going
recoverable arsenic O&M expenses. The temporary components provide for recovery of
deferred recoverable arsenic O&M expenses that the Company incurred for 12 months beginning
with the operation of the arsenic remediation. Decision No. 68310 provides for the Company to
defer recoverable O&M expenses and recover the deferred amount over 12 months. The
permanent components would remain effective until rates are established in a future rate case.
The temporary components would expire 12 months subsequent to their implementation date.

Under the Company’s Step-Two proposal, the average residential customer bill (with
usage of 9,430 gallons)’ would increase by approximately $1.54 from $24.28 to $25.82 (6.4
percent) over the Step-One bill in the initial 12-month period until the temporary components
expire. At the end of the initial 12-month period, the average residential customer bill would
decrease by $0.77 from $25.82 to $25.05 (3.0 percent). The permanent and temporary Step-Two
amounts combined with the Step-One amounts approved by Decision No. 69173 would result in
total ACRM charges of $10.29 to the average residential customer bill composed of $4.42* for
the monthly customer charge and $5.16 ($0.5470° per 1,000 gallons x 9.430 M-gallons) for
commodity charges.

IV.  Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision No. 68310)

Decision No. 68310 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the Company
complying with all requirements discussed in the Order including the following criteria:

1. AAW shall file certain schedules described below and show the actual cost of
construction of arsenic related facilities. In addition, the projected rate of return with
the ACRM may not exceed authorized levels. Such schedules include an earnings
test in support of the ACRM. This earnings test is to include adjustments conforming
to Decision No. 67093.

2. AAW shall also file, by April 1 of each year in which it collects surcharges, a report
with Docket Control showing the Company’s capital structure as of each month end
in the prior calendar year.

3. AAW shall file a permanent rate application no later than April 30, 2008.°

4. AAW shall apply all ACRM surcharges on a volumetric basis and equally to all usage
tiers.

% These monthly customer charges pertain to 5/8-inch and 3/4-inch customers. The amount increases for larger
meters.

* The average residential usage decreased from 10,023 gallons per month since the step-one application.

* $3.70, step-one + $0.36, permanent step-one + and $0.36, temporary step-two = $4.42.

% $0.4592, step-one + $0.0439, permanent step-two + and $0.0439, temporary step-two = $0.5470.

® On May 1, 2008, the Company filed a rate application for 10 of its systems including Sun City West Water using a
test year ending December 31, 2007.




THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008

Page 4

Decision No. 69073 granted approval of Step-One of the ACRM surcharge that was
provided for in Decision No. 68310 as discussed above. While Decision No. 69073 approved the
Step-One surcharge, it did not add any additional conditions that were not specified in Decision

No. 69073.

V. Staff’s Analysis
A. ACRM Schedules

The Company’s ACRM Step-Two filing includes the following schedules:

1.

2.

10.

Balance Sheet — as of December 31, 2007.
Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2007.

Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision
No. 67093.

Rate Review — a rate review filing for the District.

Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation
for Step-Two.

Surcharge Calculation — a detailed calculation for all permanent and
temporary surcharge components for the District.

Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate
base as of December 31, 2007.

Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the
construction work in progress account.

Four Factor Allocation — a schedule showing the allocation factors to be used
for expense allocation. The “four factors” include ratios of each system’s
Plant in Service, General Metered Customers, Salaries and Wages, and Direct
O&M, excluding labor, as they relate to the total for all systems. A schedule
showing the allocation of common plant and based on the relative customer
counts is also included in the application.

Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step 2 — A typical bill analysis showing the
effects on 5/8-inch meter residential customers at the average residential
usage of at 9,430 gallons for Sun City West Water customers.




December 31, 2008
Page 5

The above schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial records
and an Earnings Test Schedule to limit the ACRM Step-Two revenue to an amount that would
not result in a rate of return exceeding the rate authorized in Decision No. 67093.

B. Filing Requirements Compliance
Staff does not note any deficiencies related to the Company’s ACRM filing.

. THE COMMISSION
|

|

\

|

|

‘ C. Staff’s Adjustments To Company Schedules

|

| Staff recommends adjustment to the Company’s schedules to correct for an error
in recording an operating expense that resulted in a $19,463 overstatement of expenses.
The adjustment is shown on the attached Schedule BCA-3 and has the net effect of
reducing revenue requirements by $19,463 from the Company’s proposed amount of
$175,096 to $155,633. The ACRM plant is discussed in the attached Engineering Report.

The Staff recommended adjustment on Schedule BCA-3 would reduce the
revenue requirement by $19,463. The calculation of surcharges using Staff’s
recommended revenue requirement is shown on BCA-4.

Under Staff’s Step-Two recommendation, the previously approved Step-One
surcharges ($3.70 monthly customer charge for 5/8-inch residential customers)’ and
$0.4592 per thousand gallons commodity rate for all customers are supplanted by the
Step-Two surcharges. Using Staff’s recommended Step-Two revenue requirement, the
monthly customer charge increases to $4.34 and the commodity rate per thousand gallons
for all customers increases to $0.5373 and the average residential customer bill (with
usage of 9,430 gallons) increases by approximately $1.37 from $24.28 to $25.65 (5.7
percent) over the Step-One level in the initial 12-month period until the temporary
components expire.® The permanent portion of the Step-Two ACRM surcharge
contributes to $0.69 of the $1.37 increase. At the end of the initial 12-month period, the
monthly customer charge would decrease by $0.32 and the commodity rate per thousand
gallons decreases by $0.0391 and the average residential customer bill would decrease by
$0.69 from $25.65 to $24.96 (2.7 percent).

| Staff recommends further clarification regarding the recovery of deferred O&M
expenses. Staff notes that the Company seeks recovery of deferred O&M as provided for
in Decision No. 68310 but the supporting schedules in its present application do not
clearly state that these amounts will cease at the end of a 12 month recovery period. If
this application is approved, provision should be made so that the recovery of deferred
O&M expenses cease after the 12 month recovery period.

: 7 The monthly customer charge increases for larger meters.
| ® The temporary components provide recovery of deferred O&M expenses.




THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 6

As shown in Schedule BCA-1, Staff recommends approval of a single permanent
Step-Two ACRM surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously approved Step-
One ACRM surcharge and adds on-going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M
expenses to remain in effect until the effective date of new rates established in the
pending rate case.

VI. Conclusions and Recommendations

The Company’s application contains filed schedules that conform to the requirements of
Decision No. 68310. Staff concludes that the ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a
surcharge based on financial records and an Eamings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM
surcharge revenue to an amount that would not result in a rate of return exceeding that
authorized in Decision No. 67093.

Staff concludes that the Company has adequately supported the amounts requested for
recovery of its O&M expenses with one exception. Staff has made an adjustment to Step-Two of
the Company’s O&M expenses as shown in Schedule BCA-3 to account for this exception. Staff
further concludes that neither Decision No. 68310 nor Decision No. 66400 prohibits the
recognition of additional arsenic related plant subsequent to the implementation of Step-One, as
asserted by the Residential Utility Consumers Office (“RUCO”).

As shown in Schedule BCA-1, Staff recommends approval of a single permanent Step-
Two ACRM surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously approved Step-One ACRM
surcharge and adds on-going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M expenses to remain in effect
until the effective date of new rates established in the pending rate case.

Staff further recommends approval of a temporary Step-Two ACRM surcharge as shown
on Schedule BCA-1 to recover the deferred O&M expenses as authorized in Decision No. 68310.
This temporary surcharge will cease 12 months subsequent to the effective date of the surcharge
established in this proceeding.

Staff further recommends that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic
remediation surcharge tariff consistent with Schedule BCA-1 separately showing the on-going
and 12-month amounts.

Staff concludes that Arizona-American Company has already complied with the
requirement to file permanent rate applications for its Sun City West District no later than
September 30, 2008.




ko

THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 7

Staff recommends that AAW notify its customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge
tariff approved herein within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

Emest G.J ﬁson

Director
Utilities Division

EGJ:BCA:Ihm\AH

ORIGINATOR: Brendan Aladi




Arizona-American Water Company - Sun City West Schedule BCA-1

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280 et al Page 1 of 1
ACRM Step Two
STAFF RECOMMENDED
[A] [B} IC] o] {E} [F1 G]
Dec. No. 67093 Dec. No. 69173

Monthly Minimium Charges (No ACRM) {ACRM 1) Total Current Rates

Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 587 § 3.70 $ 9.57

Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 587 $ 3.70 $ 9.57

Minimum 1" Meter $ 1497 $ 943 $ 24.40

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 3208 $ 20.20 $ 52.28

Minimum 2" Meter $ 4705 § 29.63 $ 76.68

Minimum 3" Meter $ 8126 § 51.17 $ 13243

Minimum 4" Meter $ 12082 % 76.08 $ 196.90

Minimum 6" Meter $ 16573 $ 104.35 $ 270.08

Minimum 8" Meter $ 37423 § 235.87 $ 610.10

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):

0 to 4,000 gallons $ 0.8500 § 0.4592 $ 1.3092
4,001 to 15,000 gallons $ 1.2850 § 0.4592 $ 1.7442
15,001 gallons and over $ 15510 § 0.4592 -8 2.0102
All Others:
0 to 15,000 gallons $ 1.2850 $ 0.4592 $ 1.7442
15,001 gallons and over $ 15510 § 0.4592 $ 2.0102
Total ACRM - Step 2 ACRM - Step 2
Pending Application - 12-months Per Decision Dec. No. 69173 ACRM - Step 2 On-going ACRM Deferred Combined ACRM - Step 2
and 67083 (ACRM 1)  On-going O&M (Col.B+Col.C)  12-month O&M On-going & 12- month  12- month Total Rales
Monthly Minimium Charges
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 587 § 370 $ 032 § 402 § 032 § 434 § 10.21
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 587 § 370 § 032 $ 402 $ 032 § 434 § 10.21
Minimum 1" Meter $ 1497 § 943 § 081 § 1024 § 081 $ 1105 § 26.02
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 32.08 $ 2020 § 174 § 2194 § 174 $ 2367 § 55.75
Minimum 2" Meter $ 4705 § 2063 $ 255 $ 3218 § 255 $ 3473 § 81.78
Minimum 3" Meter $ 81.26 § 5117 § 440 $ 5557 § 440 $ 5097 $ 141.23
Minimum 4" Meter $ 120.82 $ 7608 $ 654 § 8262 § 654 $ 89.17 $ 209.99
Minimum 6" Meter $ 16573 § 10435 § 897 § 11332 § 897 § 12230 § 288.03
Minimum 8" Meter $ 37423 § 23587 § 2027 $ 256.14 $ 2027 $ 27640 § 650.63
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):
0 to 4,000 gallons $ 08500 $ 04592 § 0.0391 § 04983 $ 00391 $ 05373 $ 1.3873
4,001 to 15,000 gallons $ 12850 $ 04592 §$ 00391 § 04983 $ 0.0391 § 05373 § 1.8223
15,001 galtons and over, $ 15510 $ 04592 $ 0.0321 $ 04983 $ 00391 $ 05373 $ 2.0883
All Others:
0 to 15,000 gallons $ 1.2850 $ 0.4592 $ 0.0391 $ 0.4983 $ 00391 § 05373 § 1.8223
15,001 gallons and over $ 15510 $ 04592 $ 0.0391 §$ 04983 $ 00391 $ 05373 § 2.0883
Pending Application - On-going Per Decision Total ACRM - Step 2
and 67083 On-going ACRM On-going Total Rates
Monthly Minimium Charges
Minimum 5/8" Meter 3 587 $ 4.02 $ 9.89
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 587 $ 4.02 $ 9.89
Minimum 1" Meter $ 1497 $ 10.24 $ 25.21
Minishum 1 1/2" Meter $ 3208 $ 21.94 $ 54.02
Minimum 2" Meter $ 47.05 $ 32.18 $ 79.23
Minimum 3" Meter $ 81.26 $ 855,57 $ 136.83
Minimum 4" Meter $ 120,82 $ 82.62 $ 203.44
Minimum 6" Meter $ 165.73 $ 113.32 $ 279.05
Minimum 8" Meter $ 374.23 $ 256.14 $ 630.37
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons $ -
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch).
0 to 4,000 galions $ 0.8500 $ 0.4983 $ 1.3483
4,001 to 15,000 gaflons $ 1.2850 $ 0.4983 $ 1.7833
15,001 gallons and over $ 1.5510 $ 0.4983 $ 2.0483
Al Others:
| 0 to 15,000 gallons $ 1.2850 $ 0.4983 $ 1.7833
15,001 galions and over $ 1.5510 $ 0.4983 $ 2.0493




Arizona-American Water Company - Sun City West
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280 et al

ACRM Step Two
Company Proposed
Dec. No. 67093 Dec. No. 69173
Monthly Minimium Charges {No ACRM) {ACRM 1)
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 587 $ 3.70
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 587 § 3.70
Minimum 1" Meter $ 1497 $ 9.43
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 3208 $ 20.20
Minimum 2" Meter $ 47.05 $ 29.63
Minimum 3" Meter $ B1.26 § 51.17
Minimum 4" Meter $ 12082 § 76.08
Minimum 6" Meter $ 165.73 § 104.35
Minimum 8" Meter $ 37423 § 23587
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):
0 to 4,000 gallons $ 0.8500 0.4592
4,001 to 15,000 galions $ 1.2850 0.4592
15,001 gailons and over $ 1.5510 0.4592
All Others:
0 to 15,000 galions 3 1.2850 $ 0.4592
15,001 galions and over $ 15510 §$ 0.4592
Per Decision

Pending Application - 12-months Nos. 67093 & ACRM - Step 2

69173 On-going O&M
Monthly Minimium Charges
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 957 $ 0.36
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 957 §$ 0.36
Minimum 1" Meter $ 2440 % 0.91
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 5228 § 1.95
Minimum 2" Meter $ 76.68 $ 2.87
Minimum 3" Meter $ 13243 § 4.95
Minimum 4" Meter $ 196.90 $ 7.36
Minimum 8" Meter $ 270.08 $ 10.09
Minimum 8" Meter $ 610.10 § 22,95
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):
0 to 4,000 gallons $ 0.8500 $ 0.0439
4,001 fo 15,000 gallons 3 1.2850 $ 0.0439
15,001 gallons and over $ 1.5510 $ 0.0439
All Others:
0 to 15,000 gallons $ 17442 § 0.0439
15,001 gallons and over $ 2.0102 $ 0.0439

Per Decision

Pending Application - On-going Nos. 67033 & ACRM-Step 2

69173 On-going O&M
Monthfy Minimium Charges
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 957 3 0.36
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 957 § 0.36
Minimum 1" Meter $ 2440 $ 0.91
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 52.28 $ 1.95
Minimum 2" Meter $ 7668 $ 2.87
Minimum 3" Meter -$ 13243 § 4.95
Minimum 4" Meter $ 196.90 § 7.36
Minimum 6" Meter $ 27008 §$ 10.08
Minimum 8" Meter $ 610.10 $ 22.95
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):
0 to 4,000 gallons $ 0.8500 $ 0.0439
4,001 to 15,000 gailons $ 1.2850 $ D.0439
15,001 gallons and over $ 15510 § 0.0439
All Others:
0 to 15,000 gallons $ 1.7442 § 0.0439
15,001 gallons and over $ 20102 $ 0.0439

ACRM - Step 2
Deferred
12-month O&M

$ 0.36

$ 0.36

$ 0.91

$ 1.95

$ 2.87

$ 495

$ 7.36

$ 10.09

$ 22.95

$ 0.0439

$ 0.0439

$ 0.0439

$ 0.0439

$ 0.0439

ACRM - Step 2
Deferred

12-month O&M

s -

3 -

$ -

$ -

$ -

[3 -

$ -

3 .

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

O PO PPN

PR

PRI I IR IR L IR ©® ¥

A O

© A

PRI I R IR

¥ B P

¥

Schedule BCA-2
Page 1 of 1

Total Current Rates

9.57
9.57
24.40
52.28
76.68
132.43
196.90
270.08
610.10

1.3092
1.7442
2.0102

1.7442
2.0102

ACRM - Step 2

12- month Total Rates

10.29
10.29
26.22
56.17
82.41
142.34
211.62
290.27
656.00

0.9379
1.3729
1.6389

1.8321
2.0981

ACRM - Step 2
On-going Total

9.93
9.93
25.31
54.23
79.55
137.38
204.26
280.17
633.05

0.8939
1.3289
1.5949

1.7881
2.0541




££9'sGt  $ (cov'6l) $ 960'6.1 $
£9829'IL £9829°L
[Relegel 0S6'L1 $ L1s'201 $
- $ - $ - $
%059 %00°0 %059
(1os'se) ¢ (0g6'L1) $ (1L16'201) ¢
19666 $ (2) (0s6'LL) $ Liszo0L ¢
geo'sst ¢ (1) (cop'sl) $ 960'6.41L $
- $ - $ - $
- - $ - $
- - %8L2
- $ - $ - $
- - ﬁ -
- $ - $ - $
4eis
(0] [al [v]
papuawiwodsy usunsnlpy pasodoid
ues nels Auedwon

SISNIAXI WO ANV LNVd OINISHY

€-v04d 8Inpayos

£6049 'ON uoisioad, 8¢
£60.9 ON uoisioaq Jad ajes xe} % 9865 8E, AN
| wawjsn(pe jo joaj8 JeN (2) [e1%
a5uadxs W90 PBIUNOI SIGNOP SACWAL 0} Jususnipy (1)

sjuswsnipy jo uopeuedxy 0z
_ 6}
8l
Ll
(§Lunxyiul)  Aousioysp anusasy 91
A0I0B} UOISIOAUOD SNUBASI SS0ID Sl
(0} 'u - ¢ u1) Z deyg Aoualoysp ewooui Buneisdo vl
(z1L'Uxp'uq) Z deis 801AI8g Ul JUB|d S1ussly JoN uo awoou| SugesadQ palinbay £l
LUInaY Jo ey paliinbay A
(z 'u/01°u7) uinjal jo ey Ll
(6 U1+ 2w~  zdeis swooui Bupessd owesly 0l
(81 Xel-1) X g'u7) ,Xel Jojau BuloBuO-$1S00 RO SjqRIBA0IDY 6
BuicBuQ - $31s00 WRO Blqeianodey 8
(e1eY XB1-1) X 9°'UT) ,XB} JO Jou asuadxas uonealdeg A
(M '100 0€ "7 £-v08'Yos) Z deyg esuadxa uopenaideq 9
(papunoy ‘7100 0€°UT £-v¥D8'U0S) Z deg uo sjel uojedsidag G
(g 'u7-zZ'u7) Z de)g aseq ajey/sdlAIag Ul jueld dlussly 18N ¥
(1 deyg) Jue|d oussly jo uoneoaideaq pPeieinundoy £
7 de)g aseg 8)ey/a0IAIBS Ul JUuBld DlUdsly SS0ID Z
JUswWalnbay snuaAay jueld dluasly 1
“ON
sur

uswalnbay snuaAay olussly

100z “1oquieseq Buipug suiuol ZL
‘e 12 08Z0-G0-VEOE L0-M\ "ON 18%90Q
JoLISI JOYBAA 1SOM AND ung
Auedwon Jajepn UedLISLY-BUOZLY




16200 ¢ (05 u1 + £¥ U @ 109) abreyaing Aypowwiod 4

1S

261'Z66'1 (5 u7 g (0D) suojes) abesaay 05

6¥

20 $ {9y U1+ 2y U D j0D) ebieyoing wWnwuUIy [:14

Ly

608'vvZ (SO Z1 x ZZ U1 4 10D) SIR Jusieanbly op

[*14

144

8'LL 8 (Z + L U7 g 109) enuarsy Aupowwo)d cp

He'iL ¢ (Z + Lb U7 g 109) anuaaay wnwLA AUIUOW v

£e9'ssk  $ (8 U7 V10D G UDS) PaIBA0DaL 8] O} SISOD NP0 PaLIRJep [BI0] R

abreyding  sbieudmg oy

Alpowwon wnwiui 6¢

8¢

16£0°0 $ (s U1 + gz U1 g [0D) 8breyaing Apousod £

ot

161'z68'4 (g u1 g 10D) suojeD abelaay ge

e

20 $ (1 U7 + 2z U7 D 109) ebseyoing wnunuy €e

4

608'vb2 (SYIUOW 21 x Z2 U 4 10D) SI9el usieanbl 1€

TOTO[N JUSIeAINDS 154 JUaLISIouf AJGTUsH oe

62

L8l 8 (Z + 9T U1 g |0D) anudAay AIpoLIIOD 74

8'LL 8 (z + 9Z U7 g 10D) BNUBABY WNWILIN yra

£eo'ssi ¢ (91 U1V 10D G "Y2S) PaIRADIDI 3G O} §)S00 [BJOL 214

abepIng  abreqang BBIByDING JO UORENDIED) [Y4

Apowwoy  wnuuI v

4

L1841 § 2182 8 L0v'02 9Ey'SL Zyy'sl OEP'Sl Bl [44
- e - vee - b A ab'oL - - - alld you-g (¥4

- 9Ll - oLl - §'s pa'zs - - - aJl4 you-9 (474

- Ly - L' - Le cT6e - - - a4 youl-y 6l
801 16’8 {4 16°8 82 2'82 80042 l } } youl-g gl
181 $s'9 LS1 $8'9 24 902 06°961 Z Z 4 Youl-p Ll
8. oy'v v8.L or'vy 902 gel evZeL Gl . G} Sl yauy-¢ 9l
lov's 857 Lop'8 1/ 0zz'z og 899/ 112 yyx4 2.2 Lyoul-g gl
e Vit 2.8 vl 186'2 g6 822§ aps [£14°] ops youi-g*4 14"
6902 18°0 690'2 180 (849 X4 or've [474 [4%4 [4%4 youl-| €l
L 2€0 Ly 280 € [ 166 € £ € ysul-y/e [43
£68'vG § 260 ¢ €68'vS $ 2€0 ¢ 08E'vi [ 196 ¢ oae'vl o98e'pl Sle'yl yaut-g/g 13
el  Ppsigda [eyol sseg aseg SN SSanmN Wnujuily SIowelsn)  80-98Q-Le 20-980-1¢ 57i5 155N ol
poBag  AUOIN FUOI  ws[eainbl wnuuy  Ayiuow afelaay e S1BLIOISND 1€ 818LI0IShYD) 8
JusLI21ou) pax|d pajewsy  paleysy abelany 8
L
9
161°266°L (z +Z U1 810D + | U] g10D) suojied Bay S
%891~ %19°L- %800 abuey) abejuatiad 14
(2 (e62'28) 4! L BB SNUIL Z JBdA €
80°821 0L0'0/6'L  82ZP'GL (z rea)) 2002 02Q z
1Z°0¢L £0£'800'2 o1p'sL (1 1eaA) 900Z 98Q 13

Ty 18d  PioS Sudiied BEIEHI] Umor5  "ON

plog suojied IBYOL auln

0y lii [H] 3) (4] 3l fal te) (a) ]

uone|nofen abreyoing

2002 '18quiaosq Buipu3g suonW Z1

‘& "}@ 0820-G0-YEOE1L0-AA "ON 183200

04 8inpayos 101181 JOJAA ISBM AUD ung
Auedwos J8jep) UeduSY-BUOZUY



Arizona-American Water Company

Sun City West Water District

Docket No. W-01303A-05-0280 et al.

12 Months Ending December, 2007

Revised Typical Bill Analysis - ACRM Step-2

[A]
Line Gallons
No. Consumption
1
2 -
3 1,000
4 2,000
5 3,000
6 4,000
7 5,000
8 6,000
9 7,000
10
n

30 i

31 Average Residential Consumption (1,000 Gal)
32 Average Residential Bill

33

34 Monthly Minimum Rate

35 Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons

36 Commodity Rate 4,001 to 15,000 gallons

37 Commmodity Rate 15,001 gallons and over

Schedule BCA-5

Residential Customers

(B] [C] (D]
Step Two
12-month
Step One Staff
Present Recommended Percent
Rates Rates Increase
$ 9.57 $ 10.21 6.6%
$ 10.88 $ 11.59 6.6%
$ 12.19 $ 12.98 6.5%
$ 13.50 $ 14.37 6.4%
$ 14.81 $ 15.76 6.4%
$ 16.55 $ 17.58 6.2%
$ 18.30 $ 19.40 6.0%
$ 2004 $ 21.22 5.9%
$ 2178 3 23.04 5.8%
$ 23.53 $ 24.87 57%
S e D phan2ule
$ 2527 $ 26.69 5.6%
$ 27.02 3 28.51 5.5%
$ 2876 $ 30.33 5.5%
$ 3050 $ 32.16 5.4%
$ 3225 $ 33.98 5.4%
$ 3399 $ 35.80 5.3%
$ 36.00 $ 37.89 5.2%
$ 38.01 $ 39.98 5.2%
$ 4002 $ 42.07 51%
$ 4203 $ 44 15 5.0%
$ 4404 $ 46.24 5.0%
$ 46.05 $ 48.33 4.9%
$ 48.06 $ 50.42 4.9%
$ 5007 $ 52.51 4.9%
$ 5208 $ 54.60 4.8%
$ 5410 $ 56.68 4.8%
9.43

$ 2428 $ 25.65 57%
$ 9.57 $ 10.21 6.6%

1.3092 1.3873 6.0%

1.7442 1.8223 4.5%

2.0102 2.0883 3.9%




O ©0 ~3 & »n W N =

NONNNN N NN N e e e e e e e = e
® —_N A L AR WL N R D Y NN Y WYy - O

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

MIKE GLEASON
Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
Commissioner
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
Commissioner
KRISTIN K. MAYES
Commissioner
GARY PIERCE
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0280
OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER WS-01303A-02-0867
COMPANY, AN ARIZONA WS-01303A-02-0869
CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY TO WS-01303A-02-0870
IMPLEMENT STEP TWO OF AN ARSENIC
COST RECOVERY MECHANISM FOR ITS

SUN CITY WEST WATER DISTRICT DECISION NO.
ORDER
Open Meeting
January 13 and 14, 2009
Phoenix, Arizona
BY THE COMMISSION:
FINDINGS OF FACT
A. Introduction

1. Pursuant to Decision No. 68310,' Arizona-American Water Company (“Company”,
“Applicant” or “AAW™) filed an application on April 30, 2008, with the Arizona Corporation
Commission (“Commission”) requesting authorization to implement Step Two of its Sun City
West Water District (“District”) Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”). On December 16,
2008, the AAW filed a revised application with the Commission.

2. The monthly arsenic surcharge per customer was established to aid the Company in
its efforts to comply with the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new

arsenic maximum contaminant level of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on

! Issued November 14, 2005.




wm s W N

O 0 NN N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

January 23, 2006. The EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb
effective January 23, 2006.

3. The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) reduced the drinking
water standard for arsenic from 50 parts per billion (“ppb”) to 10 ppb effective January 23, 2006.

4. Pursuant to Decision No. 68310, Arizona American Water Company filed the

required schedules for Commission approval prior to the implementation of the ACRM.

B. Background
5. On November 22 and December 13, 2002, the AAW filed applications with the

Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission™) for fair value determinations of its utility plant
and for permanent rate increases for ten of its districts (Sun City West Water, Sun City West
Wastewater, Sun City Water, Sun City Wastewater, Mohave Water, Havasu Water, Anthem
Water, Agua Fria Water, Anthem/Agua Fri»a Wastewater and Tubac Water). On June 30, 2004, the
Commission issued Decision No. 67093 establishing permanent rates for these ten districts.

6. On February 15, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 67593 granting the
Company’s request to reopen the record in its rate case concluded by Decision No. 67093 for the
limited purpose of serving as evidentiary basis for future ACRM filings for the affected Arizona-
American water districts.

7. By Procedural Order issued March 29, 2005, Arizona-American was directed to file
a new application indicating the relief sought regarding the ACRM, and to consolidate the new
application with those existing dockets from Decision No. 67093 that would be affected by the
specific relief request in its filing.

8. On April 15, 2005, the AAW filed an application (Docket No.W-01303A-05-0280)
for authority to implement ACRMs for its Agua Fria Water, Sun City West Water, Havasu Water,
and Tubac Water Districts. On May 4, 2005, the Company filed a Motion to Delete the Tubac
Water District from its application. By Procedural Order issued May 6, 2005, the Company’s
request to delete the Tubac Water District from its application was approved.

9. The Commission issued Decision No. 68310 granting the Company’s application
for authority to implement an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism in its Agua Fria Water, Sun City
West Water and Havasu Water Districts and a Havasu District Arsenic Impact Fee Tariff subject to

the terms and conditions contained in that Decision.

Decision No.




BOwWN

O 0 a9 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 3 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

10.  On August 30, 2006, AAW filed an application with the Commission requesting
authorization to implement Step-One of the ACRM for its Sun City Water District. On December
5, 2006, the Commission issued Decision No. 69173 granting AAW the authority to implement
Step-One of its ACRM.

11.  The Step-One surcharge added $3.70 to the monthly customer charge for a
customer with a 5/8-inch meter and $0.4592 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate. The average
residential customer bill (with usage of 10,023 gallons) increased by approximately $8.31 (or
48.85 percent) from $17.01 to $25.32.

12.  AAW filed an application to implement a Step-Two of its ACRM on April 30,
2008. The Step-Two application sought to recover eligible arsenic related O&M cost and net
additional arsenic related plant not included in the Step-One surcharge. On December 16, 2008,
AAW filed a revised application with the Commission. The revised Step-Two ACRM application
seeks only to recover eligible arsenic related O&M cost.

C. Company’s Current Application

13.  The Company’s present application proposes to maintain the Step-One ACRM
surcharge and supplement it with a Step-Two ACRM surcharge. The Step-Two surcharge is
composed of permanent or on-going components and temporary (12-months) components. The
permanent portion includes a $0.36 monthly customer charge and a $0.0439 per 1,000 gallons
commodity rate, and the temporary portion includes a $0.36 monthly customer charge and a
$0.0439 pef 1,000 gallons commodity rate.” The permanent components provide for recovery of
on-going recoverable arsenic O&M expenses. The temporary components provide for recovery of
deferred recoverable arsenic O&M expenses that the Company incurred for 12 months beginning
with the operation of the arsenic remediation. Decision No. 68310 provides for the Company to
defer recoverable O&M expenses and recover the deferred amount over 12 months. The
permanent components would remain effective until rates are established in a future rate case. The

temporary components would expire 12 months subsequent to their implementation date.

% These monthly customer charges pertain to 5/8-inch and 3/4-inch customers. The amount increases for larger meters.

Decision No.




Nl T @)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

14.  Under the Company’s Step-Two proposal, the average residential customer bill
(with usage of 9,430 gallons)3 would increase by approximately $1.54 from $24.28 to $25.82 (6.4
percent) over the Step-One bill in the initial 12-month period until the temporary components
expire. At the end of the initial 12-month period, the average residential customer bill would
decrease by $0.77 from $25.82 to $25.05 (3.0 percent). The permanent and temporary Step-Two
amounts combined with the Step-One amounts approved by Decision No. 69173 would result in
total ACRM charges of $10.29 to the average residential customer bill composed of $4.42* for the
monthly customer charge and $5.16 ($0.5470° per 1,000 gallons x 9.430 M-gallons) for
commodity charges.

D. Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision No. 68310)

15.  Decision No. 68310 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the Company
complying with all requirements discussed in the Order including the following criteria:

a. AAW shall file certain schedules described below and show the actual cost of
construction of arsenic related facilities. In addition, the projected rate of return
with the ACRM may not exceed authorized levels. Such schedules include an
earnings test in support of the ACRM. This earnings test is to include adjustments
conforming to Decision No. 67093.

b. AAW shall also file, by April 1 of each year in which it collects surcharges, a report
with Docket Control showing the Company’s capital structure as of each month end
in the prior calendar year.

c. AAW shall file a permanent rate application no later than Apnl 30, 2008.°

d. AAW shall apply all ACRM surcharges on a volumetric basis and equally to all
usage tiers.

16.  Decision No. 69073 granted approval of Step-One of the ACRM surcharge that was
provided for in Decision No. 68310 as discussed above. While Decision No. 69073 approved the
Step-One surcharge, it did not add any additional conditions that were not specified in Decision

No. 69073.

3 The average residential usage decreased from 10,023 gallons per month since the step-one application.

#$3.70, step-one + $0.36, permanent step-one + and $0.36, temporary step-two = $4.42.

5 $0.4592, step-one + $0.0439, permanent step-two + and $0.0439, temporary step-two = $0.5470.

¢ On May 1, 2008, the Company filed a rate application for 10 of its systems including Sun City West Water using a

test year ending December 31, 2007.

Decision No.




wn AW

o 00 9 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

E. AUTHORIZATION FOR A STEP-ONE ARSENIC COST RECOVERY

MECHANISM SURCHARGE (DECISION NO. 69396)

17.  Decision No. 69396 granted approval of a Step-One ACRM surcharge pursuant to
the ACRM authorized in Decision No. 68858 as discussed above. Decision No. 69396 made no
modifications to the ACRM as originally authorized in Decision No. 68858.

F. Staff’s Analysis

ACRM Schedules
18. The Company’s Step-Two ACRM filing includes the following schedules:

a. Balance Sheet — as of December 31, 2007.
b. Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2007.

c. Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision No.
67093.

d. Rate Review — a rate review filing for the District.

e. Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation for
Step-Two.

f  Surcharge Calculation — a detailed calculation for all permanent and temporary
surcharge components for the District.

g. Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate base as
of December 31, 2007.

h. Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the
construction work in progress account.

i. Four Factor Allocation — a schedule showing the allocation factors to be used for
expense allocation. The “four factors” include ratios of each system’s Plant in
Service, General Metered Customers, Salaries and Wages, and Direct O&M,
excluding labor, as they relate to the total for all systems. A schedule showing the
allocation of common plant and based on the relative customer counts is also
included in the application.

j.  Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step 2 — A typical bill analysis showing the effects

on 5/8-inch meter residential customers at the average residential usage of at 9,430
gallons for Sun City West Water customers.

Decision No.




[ T S VS B ]

O 0 NN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

Staff’s Findings

19. Staff found no deficiencies related to the Company’s ACRM filing.

20. Staff concludes that the filed schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge
based on financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule to limit the ACRM Step-Two revenue to
an amount that would not result in a rate of return exceeding the rate authorized in Decision No.
67093.

21. Staff further concludes that neither Decision No. 68310 nor Decision No. 66400
prohibits the recognition of additional arsenic related plant subsequent to the implementation of
Step-One, as argued by the Residential Utility Consumers Office (“RUCO”) as discussed below. |

22. Staff further concludes that an adjustment to the Company’s schedules is
appropriate to correct for an error in recording an operating expense that resulted in a $19,463
overstatement of expenses. This adjustment is shown on the attached Schedule BCA-3 and has the
net effect of reducing revenue requirements by $19,463 from the Company’s proposed amount of
$175,096 to $155,633. The ACRM plant is discussed in the attached Engineering Report. Staff
concludes that the Company has adequately supported the remaining amounts requested for
recovery of its O&M expenses.

23. The Staff recommended adjustment on Schedule BCA-3 would reduce the revenue
requirement by $19,463.

24, The calculation of surcharges using Staff’s recommended revenue requirement is shown on
BCA-4.

25. Under Staff’s Step-Two recommendation, the previously approved Step-One
surcharges ($3.70 monthly customer charge for 5/8-inch residential customers)’ and $0.4592 per
thousand gallons commodity rate for all customers are supplanted by the Step-Two surcharges.
Using Staff’s recommended Step-Two revenue requirement, the monthly customer charge
increases to $4.34 and the commodity rate per thousand gallons for all customers increases to
$0.5373 and the average residential customer bill (with usage of 9,430 gallons) increases by

approximately $1.37 from $24.28 to $25.65 (5.7 percent) over the Step-One level in the initial 12-

month period until the temporary components expire.8 The permanent portion of the Step-Two

" The monthly customer charge increases for larger meters.
# The temporary components provide recovery of deferred O&M expenses.

Decision No.




o] ~J [ (%4} L= w o

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 7 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

ACRM surcharge contributes to $0.69 of the $1.37 increase. At the end of the initial 12-month
period, the monthly customer charge would decrease by $0.32 and the commodity rate per
thousand gallons decreases by $0.0391 and the average residential customer bill would decrease by
$0.69 from $25.65 to $24.96 (2.7 percent).

26. Staff recommends further clarification regarding the recovery of deferred O&M
expenses. Staff notes that the Company seeks recovery of deferred O&M as provided for in
Decision No. 68310 but the supporting schedules in its present application do not clearly state that
these amounts will cease at the end of a 12 month recovery period. If this application is approved,
provision should be made so that the recovery of deferred O&M expenses cease after the 12 month
recovery period.

217. As shown in Schedule BCA-1, Staff recommends approval of a single permanent
Step-Two ACRM surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously approved Step-One ACRM
surcharge and adds on-going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M expenses to remain in effect
until the effective date of new rates established in the pending rate case.

28. Staff further recommends approval of a temporary Step-Two ACRM surcharge as
shown on Schedule BCA-1 to recover the deferred O&M expenses as authorized in Decision No.
68310. This temporary surcharge will cease 12 months subsequent to the effective date of the
surcharge established in this proceeding.

29. Staff concludes that Arizona-American Company has already complied with the
requirement to file permanent rate applications for its Sun City West District no later than
September 30, 2008.

G. RUCO’s Analysis

30. On June 17, 2008, RUCO filed a Report on its audit of the initial ACRM
application’ and recommends two adjustments. Citing Decision No. 68310, RUCO states that
recovery of incremental plant not included in the Step-one surcharge is not authorized. RUCO

also cites Decision No. 66400 to support its assertion that recover of incremental plant is not

 RUCO did not file comments on the revised application.

Decision No.




o 0 NN &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 8 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

authorize, but it does not specify which part of the application is not conforming with this
Decision. Accordingly, RUCO removed all incremental plant. RUCO also removed $19,463 of
O&M expense involving chemical costs which it asserts is due to a calculation error by AAW.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company is a public water service corporation within the meaning of Article

XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250 and 40-252.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and of the subject matter of the
application.
3. Approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism is consistent with the

Commission’s authority under the Arizona Constitution, Arizona ratemaking statues and
applicable case law.

4. It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of
the Step-two ACRM.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Water
Company for the implementation of Step-Two of the Arsenic Recovery Mechanism for its Sun
City West Water District is approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Water Company
for its Sun City West Water District for approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism surcharge
tariff shall be in accordance with the attached ACRM Schedule BCA-1 whereby the on-going
Step-Two ACRM surcharge supplants the Step-One ACRM surcharge and the recovery of deferred
O&M costs will cease after 12 months from the effective date of the Decision in this proceeding.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon approval of the Step-Two surcharge, the Step-One
surcharge amounts are absorbed into the Step-Two amount and the Step-One surcharge will cease.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the recovery of deferred O&M expenses will cease after
the 12-month recovery period.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company file with the

Commission an arsenic remedial surcharge tariff consistent with its filing.

Decision No.




HOWwN

O 0 9 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 9 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company shall notify its
customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of the
effective date of this Decisioﬁ.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
Phoenix, this day of , 2009.

BRIAN C. McNEIL
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

EGI:BCA:Ihm\AH

Decision No.




O 0 N9 Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 10 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona American Water Company
DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

|| Mr. Daniel W. Pozefsky, Esq.

Residential Utility Consumer Office -
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Brent Wallace, Esq.

Casa Grande City Attorney

City of Casa Grande Attorney’s Office
510 East Florence Boulevard

Casa Grande, Arizona 85222

Mr. Emest G. Johnson

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Decision No.




Arizona-American Water Company - Sun City West

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280 et al
ACRM Step Two

Monthly Minimium Charges

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimurm 3/4" Mefer

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2” Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Minimum 8" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):
0 to 4,000 galions

4,001 to 15,000 gallons

15,001 gallons and over

All Others:

01to 15,000 gallons

15,001 gallons and over

Pending Application - 12-months

Monthly Minimium Charges
Minimum 5/8" Meter
Minimum 3/4" Meter
Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter
Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Minimum 8" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):
0 to 4,000 gallons

4,001 to 15,000 gallons

15,001 galions and over

All Others:

0 to 15,000 gallons

15,001 gallons and over

Pending Application - On-going

Monthly Minimium Charges
Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Minirum 8* Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):
0 to 4,000 gallons

4,001 to 15,000 gallons

15,001 galions and over

All Others:

0 to 15,000 gallons

15,001 galions and over

Al
Dec. No. 67093
(No ACRM)

5.87
5.87
14.97
32.08
47.05
81.26
120.82
165.73
374.23

FLRE RO R

0.8500
1.2850
1.5510

“ A N

1.2850
1.5510

©“

Per Decision
and 67083

5.87
5.87
14,97
32.08
47.05
81.26
120.82
165.73
374.23

P PBPLOAANADN

0.8500
1.2850
1.5510

1.2850
1.5510

" N @ Nh N

Per Decision
and 67093

5.87
5.87
14.97
32.08
47.05
81.26
120.82
165.73
374.23

PBPAAANARNASN

0.8500
1.2850
1.5510

1.2850
1.5510

© ©» AP

STAFF RECOMMENDED

[B]
Dec. No. 69173
(ACRM 1)

3.70
3.70
9.43
20.20
2063
51.17
76.08
104.35
235.87

PO PAAPAND OO

0.4592
0.4592
0.4582

AP

0.4592
0.4592

©" P

Dec. No. 69173
{ACRM 1)

370
3.70
943
20.20
29.63
5117
76.08
104.35
235.87

AOAAPOAANPA

0.4582
0.4592
0.4592

0.4592
0.4592

“» ©“ NN

(%]

ACRM - Step 2
On-going O&M

$ 0.32
$ 0.32
$ 0.81
$ 1.74
$ 255
$ 4.40
$ 6.54
$ 8.97
$ 20.27

0.0391
0.0391
0.0391

0.0391
0.0391

A ® AN e

O]

Total Current Rates

9.57
9.57
2440
52.28
76.68
132.43
196.90
270.08
610.10

PBPAPBAPDNPOOS

1.3092
1.7442
2.0102

©»

1.7442
2.0102

©® A

Total
On-going ACRM
{Col. B+ Col. C)

4.02
4.02
10.24
21.94
32.18
56.57
82.62
113.32
256.14

PO AP PPN NA

0.4983
0.4983
0.4983

A N

0.4983
0.4983

“

Total
On-going ACRM

4.02
4.02
10.24
21.94
32.18
55.57
82.62
113.32
256.14

PR RE R CELE R

0.4983
0.4983
0.4983

@* NN

0.4983
0.4983

-«

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-280, et al.

[E]

ACRM - Step 2
Deferred

12-month O&M

0.32
0.32
0.81
1.74
255
440
6.54
8.97
20.27

B AD PO DA

0.0391
0.0391

® B

0.0391
0.039M

$
$

Decision No.

0.0391

On-qoing & 12- month

BHDANDNDBHH

© & “®» 0

ACRM - Step 2
Combined

434
4.34
11.05
23.67
34.73
59.97
89.17
122.30
276.40

0.5373
0.5373
0.5373

05373
0.5373

Schedule BCA-1
Page 1 of 1

[G]

ACRM - Step 2

12- month Total Rates

PR R R R R R

“© ©# 8 0

10.21
10.21
26.02
55.75
81.78
141.23
209.99
288.03
650.63

1.3873
1.8223
2.0883

1.8223
2.0883

ACRM - Step 2

On-going Total Rates

ADBPANANANNRLA

“© o ©@ N ©»

9.89
9.89
25.21
54.02
79.23
136.83
203.44
279.05
630.37

1.3483
1.7833
2.0493

1.7833
20493




Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-280, et al.

Arizona-American Water Company - Sun City West Schedule BCA-2
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280 et al Page 1 of 1

ACRM Step Two

Company Proposed

Dec. No, 67083 Dec. No. 69173

Monthly Minimium Charges {(No ACRM) (ACRM 1) Total Current Rates
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 587 § 3.70 $ 9.57
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 587 § 3.70 $ 9,57
Minimum 1" Meter $ 14.97 § 9.43 $ 24.40
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 3208 § 20.20 $ 52.28
Minimum 2" Meter $ 4705 § 29.63 $ 76.68
Minimurn 3" Meter $ 81.26 $ 51.17 $ 132.43
Minimum 4" Meter $ 12082 § 76.08 $ 196.90
Minimum 6" Meter $ 16573 $ 104.35 $ 270.08
Minimum 8" Meter $ 37423 § 235.87 $ 610.10
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons

Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):

0 10 4,000 gallons $ 0.8500 0.4592 $ 1.3092
4,001 to 15,000 gallons $ 1.2850 0.4592 $ 1.7442
15,001 gallons and over $ 1.5510 0.4592 $ 2.0102
All Others:

0 to 15,000 galions $ 1.2850 § 0.4592 $ 1.7442
15,001 gallons and over $ 1.5510 § 0.4592 3 2.0102
Per Decision ACRM - Step 2
Pending Application - 12-months Nos. 67093 & ACRM - Step 2 Deferred ACRM - Step 2
69173 On-going O&M 12-month O&M 12- month Total Rates

Monthly Minimium Charges

Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 957 $ 0.36 $ 036 $ 10.29
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 957 § 036 $ 036 $ 10.29
Minimum 1" Meter $ 2440 §$ 091 $ 091 $ 26.22
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 5228 § 195 § 195 § 56.17
Minimum 2" Meter $ 7668 $ 287 % 287 $ 82.41
Minimum 3" Meter $ 13243 § 495 $ 495 % 142.34
Minimum 4" Meter $ 196.90 $ 736 $ 736 9 211.62
Minimum 6” Meter $ 270.08 $ 10.09 § 1009 $ 290.27
Minimum 8" Meter 3 610.10 $ 2295 $ 2295 $ 656.00
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons

Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):

0 {o 4,000 gallons $ 0.8500 $ 0.0439 § 0.0439 $ 0.9379
4,001 to 15,000 gallons $ 1.2850 $ 0.0439 § 0.0439 § 1.3728
15,001 galions and over $ 15510 $ 0.0438 § 0.0439 $ 1.6389
All Others:

0 to 15,000 gallons $ 17442 $ 0.0439 $ 0.0439 § 1.8321
15,001 galions and over $ 2.0102 $ D.0438 $ 0.0439 $ 2.0981

Per Decision ACRM - Step 2
Pending Application - On-going Nos. 67093 & ACRM- Siep2 Deferred ACRM - Step 2
69173 On-going O&M  12-month O&M On-going Total

Monthly Minimium Charges

Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 957 § 036 $ - $ 9.93
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 957 $ 036 $ - $ 9.93
Minimum 1" Meter $ 2440 $ 091 § - $ 25.31
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 5228 § 1.95 §$ - $ 54.23
Minimum 2" Meter $ 7668 $ 287 $ - $ 79.55
Minimum 3" Meter $ 13243 3 495 § - $ 137.38
Minimum 4" Meter $ 196.80 § 736 $ - $ 204.26
Minimum 6" Meter 3 270.08 $ 10.02 $ - $ 280.17
Minimum 8" Meter $ 610.10 $ 2295 § - $ 633.05
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons

Residential (5/8-inch and 3/4-inch):

0 to 4,000 galions $ 0.8500 $ 0.0438 $ - $ 0.8939
4,001 to 15,000 gallons $ 1.2850 $ 0.0439 $ - $ 1.3289
15,001 gallons and over $ 1.5510 § 0.0439 $ - $ 1.5949
All Others:

0 to 15,000 gallons $ 17442 $ 0.0438 §$ - $ 1.7881
15,001 galions and over $ 20102 $ 00439 § - $ 2.0541

Decision No.




Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-280, et al.

£60.9 "ON uoised, 8¢
£60.9 "ON uoisia( Jod ejes xe} 9% 9865'8€, FAS
} wounsnlpe jo Joays 18N (2) 9¢
asuadxe P20 PBIUN0D Bjgnop aaowal o) juswisnipy (1)
‘sjuswsnipy jo uoneueldxy

(o)
N
Decision No.

€€9'65L  $ (cov'6l) $ 960'G.L  $ (SL'u X pLu)  Aousidyep shuansy
£98¢29'L £98¢9°L 710108} UOISIBAUOD anusAal $S0I5)
196'66 066'LL $ 116'201 $ (01 "ut-¢}'u7) z deys Aousloysp swoou| Bupeiedo
- $ - $ - ¢ (ZLuxpruT) Z days 801188 Ul Jue|d Dluasly J8N UO Slodu| Bupelsadp palinbay
%059 %000 %059 LINIeY jo ey paanbay

(2 u/0L°u) winal jo ey

o O NOFT DO MoOO®
Z‘v‘(\l(’)‘d"m@l\w@‘_‘_‘_‘_‘_v‘_ - v

(195'66) $ (056'L1) $ (L16'201) ¢ (6 °uq+2.°u7)-  Zdeys awoou) BunesadQ diussty
19G'66 $ (2 (0se'tl) $ pLg'zoL ¢ (eyey xeL-}) X g'u) | X8} JO 18U BuiobuQ-s1s00 RO 8|qBIaA00aY
eeg'sst ¢ (1) (cov'6l) $ g60'sLil  $ BuioBup - 81800 'R0 Slgelancosy
- $ - $ - $ (2yey xe1-}) X 9'U7) X8} jo Jou asuadxe uojeaideq
- N $ - $ (3’100 0€ U7 £-vDE'UdS) Z dejs esuedxe uojeiosidag
- - %8LC (popunoy 1100 0€°UT £-yDE UDS) ¢z deys uo ajel uonetoaldeq
- $ - $ - $ (¢ "u-z'u) Z deis eseg 8)ey/adIIag Ul JUB|d JIUBSIY 18N
- - $ - (1 de1g) Jue|d dlusslY Jo uoheaide PajeNLLINIDY
- $ - $ - ¢ z da)g eseq 8}EX/90IAIeS Ul Jue|d JIUBslY SS0ID
$es Juswalnhay anuaAay jue|d duasly
[0l (gl [v]
papuswLoosy wswisnipy pasodold aun
HelS Jeis Auedwion

S3SN3IdX3 IR0 GNV LNY1d JINISHY
JBlWalinNbay anuaAay oluasly

2002 'Jequiaoaq Bulpu3 SUIUOW Z1
‘e 1@ 0820-60-YEOE LO-M "ON 18%00Q
PUISIQ 181 1S3 AND Ung

£-v04g 8Inpayosg
v Auedwog Jejep) Uedlally-euoZlY




16£0°0  § (05 U + ¢ U @ 109) ebieyoing Aipounuod zS

— 4]
« 261'266'L (g u1 g 10D) suojies) abesany 0s
B 6%
= €0 $ (op U1 + 2y U1 D 109) abieyoing winwiumy [:34
o0 b
N 608'v¥2 (SWIUOW Z1L x 22 U7 4 10D) SIS18N Juejeainb3 oy
w S]] JUS|BAINDT 18d JuawIaIou} AUIUOI [}
< vy
< el 8 (2 + Lp U 8 109) enusaay Aypowwod 54
aOJ PAS-DV | (Z + 1P U7 8 109) @nuaAdY WA Ao 44
A ££0'ssL  $ (8 U7V 10D G 'UOS) paancdal 8q 0} SjS0D NSO paLisjap [BjloL Ly
— SOedINg  30E(INS TEUSINS W50 Palioja( JO UORENSES  oF
0_ Alpowwioy  wnuwiuin 6€
W e 8¢ .
“ 16800 $ (€ u1 + 8Z U1 @ 109) abieyaing ApowWLIOD £ ”m
9c
M £51'266't (5 u7 g 100) suojies 8beiaAY 5¢ g
k5 ve =
Y] Ze0 $ (1g U7+ ZZ U1 D10D) S8breyoIng WNUILIN ce 5
[@} z¢ [O]
Do 608'v2 (SUIOW Z} x ZZ U7 4 [0D) SIBje Jus|eAnb 1 A
0s
62
82 8 (z + 9T U1 g 100) @nuBABY AItpoWIWCD 82
ne'e ¢ {z + 92 U7 g 10D) enuBAsY WNWIUIN Y4
ceo'ssk  § {91 U7 V10D § 'Y9S) PBIBACDRS Bq O} §ISO2 [BjOL 9z
um._mco._:w mm_mso._:w [ GZ
Apowwo)  wnwiun e
£z
21800 8 80L  § Lov'02 9EP'SL Zyy'sh 0EP'SH BloL zz
- Ve - peZ - Vi Sb'0L - - - al4 you|-g 1z
- 8Ll - 9Ll - §'s v8'25 - - - a114 youl-s 0z
- L - N - x> z2'se - - - a4 youj-y 8
80l 16'8 801 16'8 82 zez 80°042 l l L you|-9 8l
/51 ¥5'0 161 $8'0 Ly 902 06'964 rA z z youl-¢ Ll
8. or'y paL or'y 002 a'ct A st [ 54 you-¢ ol
L97'8 652 lov'8 562 0zzz 08 89'0L 212 202 112 youi-z sl
ZELL P ziE'LL wLL 1862 §'G 8228 ors ors 9ps Youy-g | vl
§90'2 18'0 5002 18°0 Ls gz ov'vez 21z r4¥4 212 . youl-L £l
L ze0 Ly zeo £ 0y 166 e e e You-y/e 4}
€s8'vs ¢ ZEO0 ¢ €48'PS $ zeo ¢ o0sehL Ot 166 $ 09E'vl 98e'v 5.8'9) you-8/g Ly
[0l peUejeq [e0Losed  BSEd PPN Sedmny NWORN  SIBWGISN)  80-08Q-1E 70080-1¢ 5215 19N oL
paligiag NE«:OE H_Ecos_ Ew_m>_:Um Lunuuiiy >_£:o_>_ mmm_m>< 1B s1awoisny 18 sJ8WoIsnD 8
Jaswalou| paxid pajewnsy  pajewnsy abelany 8
L
]
161'286'1 {z +Z U1 810D + | U] g10D) suojjeD Bay g
%89t %191 %80°0 sbuey) ebejuediad 4
(@ (¢62'28) A | JESA SNUILL Z JBBA €
80°824 0L0'9/8't  8ZP'SL (z 1eaA) L00Z "92Q z
12°0EL £0€'800'Z 9ISt (1 JeaA) 9002 0°Q v
1809 Bd  PIOS SUBIED SPWOISNY #Wal9 “ON
plog suo|ed 2101 aun
] )} (H] )] {41 2l [al (0] [al vl

uoienojen abreyding

200 12quwadaq Buipul SLIUON 2}
‘e J2 08Z0-G0-YEOEL0-M ON 18%20Q
UIsiA Jo1eAA 1SaM AlD ung

$-v0Qa 8NpaYds
Auedwon) Jajep Uedlsly-euozuy




Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-280, et al.

Arizona-American Water Company

Sun City West Water District Schedule BCA-5
Docket No. W-01303A-05-0280 et al.
12 Months Ending December, 2007 Residential Customers
Revised Typical Bill Analysis - ACRM Step-2
[A] (B] [C] (D]
Step Two
‘ 12-month
i Step One Staff
| Line Galions Present Recommended Percent
‘ No._ Consumption Rates Rates Increase
1 .
2 - $ 9.57 $ 10.21 6.6%
3 1,000 $ 1088 $ 11.59 6.6%
4 2,000 $ 1219 $ 12.98 6.5%
5 3,000 $ 13.50 3 14.37 6.4%
6 4,000 $ 1481 $ 15.76 6.4%
7 5,000 $ 16.55 $ 17.58 6.2%
8 6,000 $ 18.30 $ 19.40 6.0%
9 7,000 $ 20.04 $ 21.22 5.9%
10 8,000 $ 2178 $ 23.04 5.8%
- 11 9,000 $ 2353 $ 24.87 57%
12 10,000 $ 2527 $ 26.69 5.6%
14 11,000 $ 2702 $ 28.51 5.5%
15 12,000 $ 2876 $ 30.33 5.5%
16 13,000 $ 3050 $ 32.16 5.4%
17 14,000 $ 3225 $ 33.98 5.4%
18 15,000 $ 3399 $ 35.80 5.3%
19 16,000 $ 36.00 $ 37.89 5.2%
20 17,000 $ 38.01 $ 39.98 52%
21 18,000 $ 40.02 $ 42.07 5.1%
22 19,000 $ 4203 $ 4415 5.0%
23 20,000 $ 4404 $ 46.24 5.0%
24 21,000 $ 46.05 $ 48.33 4.9%
25 22,000 $ 48.06 $ 50.42 4.9%
26 23,000 $ 5007 $ 52.51 4.9%
27 24,000 $ 5208 $ 54.60 4.8%
28 25,000 $ 5410 $ 56.68 4.8%
29
30
31 Average Residential Consumption (1,000 Gal) 9.43
32 Average Residential Bill $ 2428 $ 25.65 5.7%
33
34 Monthly Minimum Rate $ 9.57 $ 10.21 6.6%
35 Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons 1.3092 1.3873 6.0%
36 Commodity Rate 4,001 to 15,000 gallons 1.7442 1.8223 4.5%
37 Commmodity Rate 15,001 gallons and over 2.0102 2.0883 3.9%

Decision No.




